
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2010  
TIME: 5.30 PM 
PLACE: FOUNTAIN ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors Clair, Draycott, Keeling, Porter, Potter and Thomas 
 
Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) (Chair) 
Ms Kate McLeod (Independent Member) 
Ms Mary Ray (Independent Member) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items 
of business listed overleaf. 

 

 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8816   Fax. 0116 247 1181)   

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent, Democratic Support 
on (0116) 229 8816 or email heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the 
Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 

 
 
 



 

 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 17 March 
2010, are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 

 Members are asked to note the membership of the Standards Committee for 
the municipal year 2010-11 as listed on the front of the agenda.  
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Appendix B 

 Members are asked to note the terms of reference for the Standards 
Committee and Standards Sub-Committees (Initial Assessment and Review).  
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 Members are asked to note the dates for meetings of the Standards Committee 
for the municipal year 2010-11 as follows (all meetings to start at 5.30pm.) 
  
Wednesday 21 July 2010  
Wednesday 8 September 2010 
Wednesday 21 November 2010  
Wednesday 12 January 2011 
Wednesday 16 March 2011 
  
 

7. CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
IN LICENSING MATTERS  

 

 

 A report of  the Director of Legal Services  on the Code of Practice for Member 
Involvement in Licensing Matters was considered by Council at its meeting on 
25th March.  Council approved the coming into effect of the Code.  



 

 
With regard to any future amendment, Council agreed that the delegation given 
to officers was to be exercised in connection with the Chair and also the 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Members are asked to note Council’s resolution.   
 

8. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PRE-APPLICATION 
DISCUSSIONS  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Planning & Economic Development submits a report that 
informs Members of good practice advice about their involvement in pre 
application discussion about major developments and sets out proposed 
changes to the Code of Practice for Member Involvement in Development 
Control Decisions. Members are asked to give their views for the Director, 
Planning and Economic Development to take into account when considering 
whether to amend The Code of Practice for Member involvement in 
development control decisions as set out in the report. 
  
 

9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR 2009/10  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submits a report regarding issues 
relating to the Corporate Governance Annual Report for 2009/10. Members are 
asked to review the position as summarised in this annual report and to forward 
any comments to Cabinet for consideration.  
 
A copy of the Appendix to this report is attached to the Council’s website only. 
This can be viewed at the following link:  
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx 
?CId=124&MId=3780&Ver=4  
or by contacting Democratic Support on 229 8816.  
 

10. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LETTER TO CHAIRS 
OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE REGARDING 
PROPOSALS TO ABOLISH THE STANDARDS 
BOARD REGIME  

 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submits a letter that was received by all 
Chairs of Standards Committees regarding the proposed abolition of the 
Standards Board regime. Members are recommended to discuss the 
implications of the letter.  
 

11. COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS - GUIDANCE 
ON WHEN ACTING IN CAPACITY AS A COUNCILLOR  

 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance will lead a discussion on issues relating 
to when it can be considered that a Member is acting in his or her capacity as a 
councillor.  



 

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010 at 5.30pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) – Chair 
 

Ms Kate McLeod    Independent Member 
Ms Mary Ray    Independent Member 

 
 Councillor Mary Draycott   Councillor Shelton 

   
    
125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keeling, Scuplak and 
Thomas. 
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests that they may have in the 
business on the agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 

127. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 13 January 2010 
 
Minute 113 – Code of Practice for Member involvement in Development 
Control Decisions 
 
Members stated that the meeting had resolved that the Head of Planning 
Management and Delivery be requested to ask officers to inform Ward 
Councillors where a Councillor had made representation or a request for a 
Committee decision on a planning application which was not in their ward. 
They queried whether any progress had been made in respect of this request. 
Members stated that it would be useful if the Head of Planning Management 
and Delivery would email all Councillors to inform them of the new procedure. 
The Director of Corporate Governance confirmed that he would look into this 
and report back to the Committee.   

 

 

Appendix A



2 

 
Minute 116 – Petitions Process 
 
Members queried the progress that had been made into the requested review 
of the petitions process. They also requested that the petitions monitoring 
report, as requested at the previous meeting, be completed and circulated, and 
action taken to address the concerns of Members, as a matter of urgency.  
 
There was some discussion at the meeting as to whether the petition process 
was a responsibility of Internal Audit or the Standards Committee. It was 
commented that there had not been any complaints about Councillors failing to 
act on petitions, however observations were made that the issue was also 
about accountability and transparency and should therefore fall within the remit 
of the Standards Committee. 
 
Members suggested that as there were corporate standards for responding to 
letters from members of the public, it would also be appropriate to have 
timescales between each stage in the petitions process set out in a flow chart, 
so that the petitioner would know when they could expect a response.  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that officers were looking into the concerns 
relating to the petition process expressed at the meeting of the Standards 
Committee in January, and he would report back to members on the progress. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 13 January 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 8 February 2010 
 
Minute 122 – Private Session 
 
Members requested a change of wording to the second sentence in paragraph 
2 to read as follows: 
 
Members felt that as the investigator had concluded that there was no breach 
of the Code of Conduct on the part of the Councillor, it would be in the public 
interest to consider the matter in private.  
 
RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
8 February, subject to the above amendment be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

COMPLAINTS ABOUT COUNCILLORS - INFORMATION FOR COUNCILLORS 

  
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report and an amended flow chart that 
asked Members to agree the content of publicity information, which provided 
details on the procedure that was followed when a concern was raised about a 
Councillor’s conduct. 
 
Members made the following suggestions: 
 

• It would be useful to put the information into a leaflet which informed 
Councillors of the procedure that would be followed if a complaint was 
made against them. It was felt that a leaflet would be more substantial 
than a single sheet of paper and it was further suggested that it should 
be included in newly elected Councillors’ information packs. 

 

• The role of the Monitoring Officer should be highlighted, as he had a 
high profile during the first stages of the complaints procedure and the 
flow chart did not fully indicate this. 

 

• It would be helpful to give more prominence to the text which stated that 
the Member would be notified of the outcome in writing, as this was a 
crucial stage in the procedure.  

 

• Where the complaint had been investigated and it was agreed that no 
further action should be taken, the Member was entitled to request no 
publicity.  

 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Complaints against Councillors - Information for 
Councillors be amended on the basis of the comments made by 
the Committee. 

 

129. TERM OF OFFICE FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS AND CHAIRS 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report that concerned whether the 
Independent Members and Chair of the Standards Committee should have 
fixed term of office, and if so how long that should be. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and the following points were 
made: 
 

• At present there was no fixed term for independent members and it was 
questioned whether a fixed period of office would encourage more 
people to apply for the positions. It was also acknowledged though that 
this could lead to difficulties if insufficient people came forward to apply 
for the position. 

 

• It was questioned whether a fixed term of office would make it easier for 
independent members to remain independent, because they would not 



4 

have the opportunity to become so well acquainted with the Councillors. 
Comments were made that it was felt that the independent members 
would retain their independence, however it was acknowledged that the 
perception of independence was very important. 

 

• Members generally favoured limiting terms of office to two, four year 
terms. 

 

• The possibility of rotating the Chair was discussed but it was noted that 
the current Independent Chair was appointed into that role after the 
position was advertised. The Monitoring Officer advised that the 
appointment of Chair needed to be made publicly. 

 

• Members agreed that it would be useful to stagger the appointments to 
ensure that there was always an experienced independent member on 
the Committee.  

 

• The possibility of increasing the number of independent members on the 
Committee from three to four was raised. It was noted that such an 
increase in independent members would need to be approved by 
Council and the number of elected members would also be affected.  

 
Members requested that the Monitoring Officer submit a report for 
consideration at the next Standards Committee meeting, when more elected 
members would be present. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Monitoring Officer submit a report incorporating the 
comments of the Committee, to be brought back to the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee. 

 

130. STANDARDS FOR BLOGGING - GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a briefing note from Standards for England 
that provided guidance on Standards for Blogging for Members. 
 
Members commented that the briefing note offered sensible guidance and the 
use of technology in this way could be effective in engaging with people who 
were not being reached in more traditional ways. The Monitoring Officer 
commented that the Young People’s Election would be held soon and people 
would be able to vote in different ways including by text messaging and voting 
online. Members suggested that it might be possible to put a video of the 
Standards Committee onto Facebook. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the briefing report be noted. 
 

 

 



5 

131. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 47 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted the latest Bulletin from Standards for 
England.  
 
There was a general discussion around various suggestions arising from the 
bulletin, but no specific recommendations came out of the discussion and there 
was no consensus of opinion.   
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the bulletin be noted. 
 

132. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2010 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted the Standards Committee Annual Work 
Programme for 2010. 
 
Members requested that the new Mayor should be invited to the next meeting 
of the Standards Committee and the Leader be invited to the following meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Standards Committee Annual Work Programme be 
amended to include the comments mentioned above.   

 

133. CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 

 The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

1. To oversee and promote the Council’s arrangements to ensure and maintain probity 
and the highest standards of governance in the conduct of business by members 
(including co-opted members) and officers. 

 
2. To oversee and advise full Council and Cabinet on matters relating to the Council’s 

corporate governance and ethical framework. 
 

3. To receive the Council’s annual Corporate Governance Review Statement. 
 

4. To oversee, promot
[...]
ed to full Council or this Committee, either by legislation, regulation or local 
determination, are delegated to the Monitoring Officer. 

Appendix B



 
 
 
 



STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE (INITIAL ASSESSMENT)  
 
Terms of Reference.  
 
1. In accordance with the relevant legislation and associated Guidance, the Sub-

Committee is empowered to initially assess and decide upon all written complaints 
received by the Council’s Monitoring Officer which allege that an Elected or Co-opted 
Member of the Council has failed or may have failed to comply with the City Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to take all reasonable steps to implement its 

decision(s), with reasons, and to notify the person making the allegation and the 
Member concerned of that decision. 

 
3. In the event of there being a local investigation, the Standards Sub-Committee (Initial 

Assessment) shall determine, with reasons, whether:- 
 

(i) it accepts the Monitoring Officer’s finding of no failure to observe the Code of 
Conduct; 

(ii) the matter should be referred for a hearing of the Standards Committee; or, 
(iii) the matter should be referred to the Adjudication Panel for determination. 

 
4. Composition – The Standards Sub-Committee (Initial Assessment) shall  comprise of 4 

Members, one of whom shall be an Independent Member of the Standards Committee 
(who will also Chair the Sub-Committee), and three Elected Members of the Council. 

 
5. Quorum – The quorum for a meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee (Initial 

Assessment) shall be 3 Members (with an Independent Member as Chair). 
 
6. Frequency of Meetings –The Standards Sub-Committee (Initial Assessment) will meet 

as necessary to initially assess any allegation received. 
 



STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE (REVIEW)  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. In accordance with the relevant legislation and  associated Guidance, 

to review, as necessary, any decision taken at a Hearing of the 
Standards Committee. 

 
2. Composition – The Standards Sub-Committee (Review) shall comprise 

of 4 Members of the Standards Committee.  One of the Members of the 
Standards Sub-Committee (Review) shall be an Independent Member 
of the Standards Committee (and Chair of the Sub-Committee). 

 
3. Quorum – The quorum for a meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee 

(Review) shall be 3 Member (with an Independent Member as Chair of 
the Sub-Committee) and at least one Elected Member of the Council. 

 
4. Frequency of Meetings – The Standards Sub-Committee (Review) 

shall meet as and when required to hear and review, as necessary, any 
decisions made against an Elected or Co-opted Member of the 
Council. 

 



 

                                                                                                                                    1 of 4                              

 
 
 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All  
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
Standards Committee 30th June 2010 
 
Planning & Development Control Committee 10th August 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Member involvement in pre-application discussions 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director, Planning & Economic Development 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1    To inform Members of good practice advice about their involvement in pre application 
           discussion about major developments, set out proposed changes to the Code of 
           Practice for Member Involvement in Development Control Decisions, to reflect this 
           advice, and to enable the committee to give their views, if any, for me to take into 
           account when considering whether to approve the changes to the code. 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1    Members of the committee give their views for the Director, Planning and Economic 
           Development to take into account when considering whether to amend The Code of 
           practice for Member involvement in development control decisions as set out in the 
           report. 
2.2   The Director finalises the changes to the code set out in this report. 
 
3. Summary 
 
3.1   Member involvement in pre-application discussions can help to provide certainty in the 

development management process, enable early community input, and anticipate issues 
that might be raised at committee, and so speed the formal planning application process. 
There are risks, however, of public suspicion and of members of the committee being 
prevented from taking part in the decision. The proposed amendments to the code of 
practice are intended to minimise these risks. 

  
4. Report 
 
4.1 Current advice from the government and the Audit Commission is that lack of Member 

Appendix C



 

                                                                                                                                    2 of 4                              

involvement in pre-application discussions is a draw back with the planning system, 
leading to frustration on the part of developers when issues are raised at application 
decision stage and reducing the opportunity for Members to act as champions or 
advocates for the communities they represent. The restrictions included in codes of 
practice such as that adopted in Leicester after the Nolan Report on standards in public 
life, designed to ensure transparency and reduce the risk of planning committee 
members being accused of predetermination, are a limitation on this involvement. 
 

4.2      The benefits of Member involvement are:  

• keeping councillors better informed on major applications 

• engaging members on issues to be dealt with at the formal application stage 

• taking account of existing or emerging community concerns at a formative stage 

• obtaining initial member guidance for officers negotiating on major applications 

• reinforcing councillor’s roles 
[...]
ualities Impact No  

 
7.  Risk Assessment Matrix 
 Delete if not required and renumber paragraphs. 
 
 This only needs to be included if appropriate with regard to the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy 
 

Risk Likelihood 
L/M/H 

Severity Impact 
L/M/H 

Control Actions 
(if necessary/appropriate) 

1 members of 
P&DC committee 
unable to take part 
in committee 
decisions 

M L Code of practice advice on 
avoiding pre-determination. 

2 decisions 
challenged on 
grounds of ‘secret’ 
negotiations 

L H Code of practice advice on 
transparency 

 
 



 

                                                                                                                                    5 of 4                              

8. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 
 Code of Practice for Member Involvement in Development Control Decisions. Planning 

& Development Control Committee, 4th January 2010. 
 
 Positive engagement: a guide for councillors, updated version. DCLG, LGA, Planning 

Advisory Service. 
 
 Councillor involvement in planning decisions, DCLG January 2007 
 
 Probity in planning: the role of councillors and officers, LGA May 2009 
 
   
 
9.  Consultations 
 Director, Legal Services 
 
10.  Report Author 
 
 Mike Richardson 
 Head of Planning Management & Delivery 
 Ext 29 7244 
  
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
  All Wards 
 
 

 
 

  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2010  
CABINET 12th JULY 2010  
__________________________________________________________________________ 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

* Enable compliance  with the requirements of the Council’s Corporate 
Governance Code by carrying out an annual review of Corporate 
Governance arrangements for the year 2009/10; 

* Report th
[...]
k 
remains operative. 

We will therefore continue to work with you to support your work. In turn, we expect 
you to continue with your statutory duties including the assessment of allegations, 
and we will continue to consider cases which you refer to us. 

We remain committed to ensuring that there is a proper framework of local 
accountability in which the public can have confidence and we wish to work with 
central and local government to develop any proposals.  As more details emerge 
we will keep you informed of developments and would be interested in hearing your 
views about how future arrangements could most effectively work. 

In the meantime, if you need clarity on any specific issues, please do continue to 
call our enquiries line.

Yours sincerely 

Dr Robert Chilton 
Chair 

Sent via email 

Appendix E



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
	8 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PRE-APPLICATION DISCUSSIONS
	9 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10
	10 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LETTER TO CHAIRS OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE REGARDING PROPOSALS TO ABOLISH THE STANDARDS BOARD REGIME



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2010 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

 Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) - Chair 
 
 

Ms Mary Ray Independent Member 
 

 
Councillor Draycott Councillor Porter 

Councillor Thomas 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Clair, Keeling and Potter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting. With regard to 
petitions, it was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
regularly monitored progress with petitions to the satisfaction of members of 
the Standards Committee. Issues regarding the new petitions scheme would be 
reported to a future meeting.  
 
Members asked that the leaflet that outlined the process for dealing with 
complaints against Councillors be submitted to the next meeting for noting. 
They also noted that a report on Independent Members’ Terms of Office would 
be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, 
held on 17 March 2010, be confirmed as a correct record. 

 



2 

 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 Members stated that it was important to have an element of stability in the 
membership of the Committee from year to year, to maintain experience 
particularly when dealing with complaints against Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the membership of the Standards Committee for the 
municipal year 2010-11 be noted, and new members welcomed. 

 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted draft terms of reference for 
the Standards Committee and its Sub-Committees for consideration by 
Members prior to requesting Council to make changes to the Constitution. 
 
The meeting discussed how outcomes of investigations and subsequent 
hearings should be addressed. It was suggested that outcomes of 
investigations could be considered by a Sub-Committee, however, Members 
felt that valuable experience was gained from determining these at a full 
Standards Committee.  
 
Members noted or requested amendments as follows: 

• It was to be emphasised that clear reasons were to be given for 
decisions relating to complaints against Councillors. 

• Paragraph 3 of the Assessment Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 
should be amended to list the options available to the Sub-Committee, 
and these to also be included for the Review Sub-Committee. 

• Membership of the Sub-Committees was to be drawn from all members 
of the Standards Committee by the Director of Corporate Governance. 

• Membership of both Sub-Committees should be three Members, the 
Chair of which was to be an Independent Member. 

• The Quorum for Review Sub-Committees need not state that at least 
one elected Member was required, as this would  automatically happen 
due to the membership of the Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Terms of Reference be amended as per the comments 
of the Standards Committee, for approval at the next meeting, 
prior to submission to Council for the necessary changes be 
made to the Constitution. 

 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

 It was noted that the November meeting was Wednesday 24 November. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the dates of future meetings be noted as stated on the 
agenda and the amendment above. 



3 

 

7. CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN LICENSING 

MATTERS 

 

 Members noted the agenda note from the Director of Legal Services. An issue 
was discussed regarding the lack of right for Councillors with a prejudicial 
interest to speak at Licensing Sub-Committees. It was felt that this could 
disadvantage a Councillor more than a member of the public if they could not 
represent him or herself. The Director of Corporate Governance stated that 
legal opinion was that public speaking was different from making 
representations for Licensing issues. He offered to reconsider the issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the agenda note from the Director of Legal Services be 
noted. 

 

8. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PRE-APPLICATION DISCUSSIONS 

 

 The Director of Planning and Economic Development submitted a report that 
informed Members of good practice about their involvement in pre-application 
discussion about major developments and set out proposed changes to the 
Code of Practice for Member Involvement in Development Control Decisions. 
 
Members stated that the Planning Section had not started to notify Ward 
Councillors when other Members were involved in planning applications in their 
ward. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the proposal to allow Members to be 
involved in discussions relating to large scale development. The reasons for 
these concerns were that it presented risks and could appear to give Council 
approval of schemes prior to agreement or could compromise Ward Members 
in dealing with constituents. It was also felt that it could open up the possibility 
of criticism of Members and an increase in complaints. They stated that it 
would be appropriate for the Cabinet Lead to carry out such discussions.  
 
Members stated that the report should make it clear whether the proposal 
related to all Members or just Members of the Planning & Development Control 
Committee. They expressed concern that such discussions may be 
confidential, and if an application was being submitted, details of such 
meetings should be made public. It was also felt that the proposal that advice 
was to be given by officers rather than Members limited the opportunity for 
Members to give an opinion. 
 
Members expressed concern that the proposed changes were delegated to 
officers, and felt that they should be agreed by Council.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the comments of the Standards Committee, as noted above, 
be submitted to the Director, Planning and Economic 
Development, to take into account when considering whether to 



4 

amend the Code of Practice for Member Involvement in 
Development Control Decisions. 

 

9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report regarding issues 
relating to the Corporate Governance Annual Report for 2009/10. 
 
It was queried whether the Council had carried out the requirements of the 
Economic Development and Construction Act with regard to Scrutiny. It was 
noted that the Audit Commission felt that the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements 
were not adequate, and action was being taken to remedy this.  
 
With regard to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests, it was suggested 
that encouragement for Local Authorities to publish more information on their 
websites, such as any item of expenditure over £500, could reduce the number 
of FOIA requests. However, it was noted that it could also encourage further 
requests. 
 
Members considered the issue of whistleblowing, noting that all requests were 
handled by the Director of Corporate Governance. It was unclear why the Audit 
Commission felt that it was not fully green. 
 
A request was made for details regarding a particularly large Local Settlement 
payment within Adult Services, as Members wished to know whether lessons 
had been learnt and appropriate action taken. The high number of complaints 
within Adults and Housing was highlighted, but it was noted that these service 
areas would always generate more complaints due to the nature of the 
business. The Director of Corporate Governance agreed to provide details to 
the Committee. 
 
Members queried why the Code of Conduct for officers was not assessed as 
green, as it was noted as working well. It was reported that it had been 
recognised that there was a potential period of political flux and maintaining 
training, raising the Standards profile and good officer/Member relationships 
would reduce any risk. Members also stated that there was currently no 
Standards input into the Partnership policies, and this should be actioned. 
 
Members stated that they felt that the procurement strategy should be treated 
as a priority to move from amber, as value for money was important. It was 
reported that a procurement officer was working on the matter and it was 
viewed as a priority. Saving money was seen to be a way of avoiding staff loss. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Standards Committee recommends to Cabinet that it 
considers the areas of concern of the Standards Committee, as 
minuted.  

 



5 

10. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LETTER TO CHAIRS OF STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE REGARDING PROPOSALS TO ABOLISH THE STANDARDS 

BOARD REGIME 

 

 Members discussed the letter that had been sent from Standards for England 
to Standards Committee Chairs. It was noted that no further details were 
available regarding the future of the Standards regime.  
 
Members considered whether the Standards Committee could continue if 
Standards Committees were no longer legally required. It was reported that this 
would be possible.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the contents of the letter be noted. 
 

11. COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS - GUIDANCE ON WHEN ACTING 

IN CAPACITY AS A COUNCILLOR 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance led a discussion on the issue of when a 
Member was acting in his or her capacity as Councillor. He reported that it was 
clear when a Member was in a meeting of the Council, but it was less clear 
when they were, for example, on their way out of a meeting. He stated that it 
may be arguable that a councillor was acting in his or her official capacity if 
they were using Council technology, and it depended on the circumstances of 
the incident in question. He raised the issue of political or Group activity, and 
whether talking about Council business in a Group setting would constitute 
acting in capacity as Councillor.  Each case should be judged individually and 
Officer advice would be given case by case.  
 
Members stated that this issue should be revisited frequently. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the advice regarding acting in capacity as Councillor be 
noted. 

 

12. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 7.00pm. 
 



6 


